

No. 14-1822

Consolidated with Nos. 14-1888, 14-1899, 14-2006, 14-2012, 14-2023

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

ERIC O'KEEFE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Wisconsin

No. 2:14-cv-00139

The Honorable Rudolph T. Randa

Appellees' Petition for Rehearing, with Suggestion for Rehearing *En Banc*

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.

Counsel of Record

LEE A. CASEY

MARK W. DELAQUIL

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN

RICHARD B. RAILE

BAKERHOSTETLER

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,

Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 861-1731

drivkin@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees

Table of Contents

Statement Respecting Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	1
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Panel Decision Misstates Plaintiffs’ Viewpoint-Based Retaliation Claim.....	3
II. The Panel Ordered Dismissed Claims That Were Not Even Before It.....	8
III. The Panel Decision Disregards Federal Courts’ “Virtually Unflagging” Obligation To Enforce Federal Rights, in Conflict with Decisions of the Supreme Court and This Court.....	10
A. The Panel Decision Conflicts with <i>Sprint</i> and Circuit Precedent.....	10
B. The Panel Decision Conflicts with <i>Dombrowski</i> and Other Cases Applying the “Bad Faith” Exception to Abstention	13
Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Bickham v. Lashof</i> , 620 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9, 14
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>Collins v. Kendal County, Illinois</i> , 807 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	1, 13
<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	12
<i>Forty One News, Inc. v. County of Lake</i> , 491 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Greene v. Doruff</i> , 660 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	3
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	14
<i>In re John Doe Proceeding</i> , 660 N.W.2d 260 (Wis. 2003).....	9
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	12
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	15
<i>Mulholland v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	10
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	12
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Power v. Summers</i> , 226 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	12
<i>Rivera-Feliciano v. Acevedo-Vila</i> , 438 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	9
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2014).....	1, 10–13
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 546 N.W.2d 406 (Wis. 1996).....	11

State v. O'Connor, 252 N.W.2d 671 (1977)..... 11

State v. Washington, 266 N.W.2d 597 (Wis. 1978)..... 11

Thayer v. Chiczewski, 705 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2012) 4, 6

Williams v. REP Corp., 302 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2002) 8

Wilson v. Thompson, 593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 5, 14

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 11, 14
